BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC FOR AN ENERGY FACILITY PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT THE DAKOTA ACCESS PIPELINE PROJECT.

HP14-002

MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF PUBLIC LIAISON OFFICER

Applicant moves the Commission for approval of Eric Munz as the Project's Public Liaison Officer. Pursuant to the Commission's Order dated December 13, 2015, Dakota Access shall provide a Public Liaison Officer approved by the Commission to facilitate the exchange of information and resolve complaints and problems which may develop as a result of the project. See Permit Conditions #6, attached as Exhibit A. Also attached please find Mr. Munz's resume', attached as Exhibit B.

Mr. Munz has direct experience and as a result has a clear understanding of the role of the PUC Public Liaison and expectations of the Commission. As Mr. Munz's resume' reflects, from 2008 to 2015, he worked directly with the Public Liaison Officer in the Keystone and Keystone XL Pipeline Projects to understand and help resolve landowner concerns. Mr. Munz also understands the easement negotiation and acquisition process. Through his easement work on the Keystone and Keystone XL Projects, he became familiar with permanent and temporary access road issues, crop damage and tree loss, compensation issues. Mr. Munz also played an intracule role as it relates to communication within the company and with landowners. Mr. Munz has the experience necessary to successfully serve as a PUC Public Liaison Officer. Dakota Access respectfully requests the Commission to approve and grant this Motion.

Dated this 18 day of February, 2016.

MAY, ADAM, GERDES & THOMPSON LLP

lett bowake BY:

BRETT KOENECKE KARA C. SEMMLER Attorneys for Defendant 503 South Pierre Street PO Box 160 Pierre, SD 57501-0160 (605) 224-8803

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Kara C. Semmler and Brett Koenecke of May, Adam, Gerdes & Thompson LLP hereby certifies that on the $\underline{18}$ day of February, 2016, they either electronically served or mailed via US Mail a true and correct copy of the foregoing in the above captioned action to the Service List in HP 14-002.

Sect Lowerke

KARA C. SEMMLER BRETT KOENECKE